Ltd, appointed 

by the Public Works Department (“PWD”), Government of NCT of Delhi.  

The proximity cards were given to the respective Election Committees for 

distribution to concerned advocates. Furthermore, the total number of 

proximity cards issued, were two thousand two hundred eighty three (2283). 

19.3 As per the Minutes of Meeting dated 09
th

January, 2025, the 

arrangements for elections, procurement of EVMs/ballot papers and space 

for setting up the card reading machines and other arrangements were to be 

made by the Election Commissioners or Returning Officers, as per their past

[...]

20.1 The writ is not maintainable, as it raises disputed questions of facts, 

the veracity of which can only be tested upon leading of evidence.  

20.2 The petitioners have stated that they were informed by the Joint 

Registrar of this Court that one thousand eight hundred fifty (1850) 

proximity cards were scanned. However, it is unfathomable that the Joint 

Registrar would informally communicate with the petitioners with respect to 

the same. More so, the Registrar, i.e., respondent no. 3 in its counter affidavit 

well as reply under the Right to Information Act, 2005 (“RTI Act”), has

[...]

Furthermore, the petitioners had also filed CM APPL. 40471/2025 in 

the present petition, seeking directions to the Registrar to produce complete 

details of the cards scanned, and have also stated that if the number of cards 

scanned is different from one thousand eight hundred fifty (1850), then the 

actual number be provided by the Registrar. This makes it apparent that the 

petitioners are unaware of the number of proximity cards scanned. On 17
th

December, 2025, when the matter was listed for hearing before this Court, 

the counsel for the petitioners, Mr.

[...]

very basis of filing the present writ petition. Had the petitioners been in 

knowledge of the number of cards scanned, they would not have approached 

the Registrar and this Court for the same. 

20.4 The petitioners have raised the issue of bogus voting with respect to a 

total of one hundred eighty four (184) votes, whereas, arguendo, the 

difference in votes cast to the post of President and Secretary in the NDBA 

Election is two hundred eighty three (283) and four hundred thirty four 

(434), respectively. 

20.5 Further, disputes with respect to conduct of elections have to be raised 

and adjudicated in an Election Petition. There is a constitutional bar under 

Articles 329(b) and 243(zg) of the Constitution. The result of a duly 

culminated election process should only be challenged by way of an Election